the Black-Scholes valuation model. The change in fair value of derivatives resulted in income of $796,000 for the six months ended December 31, 2010 and
expense of $1.4 million for the six-month period a year earlier.

Our financial position and results of operations will continue to be sensitive to future revaluations of these derivative liabilities. At December 31, 2010,
these warrants had a weighted average remaining contractual life of approximately 3.0 months and a weighted average exercise price of $9.51 per share compared
to the $5.11 NASDAQ closing price of our common shares on that date. The primary factor that impacts the change in fair value of these derivatives is the change
in the spread between our share price and the US$-equivalent weighted average exercise price. Reduction of the remaining contractual life of the warrants,
assuming that share price, volatility and A$ to US$ exchange rate remain constant, would result in a significant decrease of the derivative liability value during
the remainder of fiscal year 2011. Changes in risk-free interest rates have a de minimis effect.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of our consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2010 to assumed
increases or decreases of our share price at December 31, 2010:

   Decrease in Share Price
Current

Price   Increase in Share Price
   -15%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%   +15%
   (In thousands)

Change in fair value of derivatives -income (expense)   $203   $ 147   $ 80   $ —   $(95)  $(206)  $(335)

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates

We conduct operations in two principal currencies, the U.S. dollar and the Pound Sterling (£). The U.S. dollar is the functional currency for our U.S.
operations, and the Pound Sterling is the functional currency for our U.K. operations. Changes in the foreign exchange rate of the U.S. dollar and Pound Sterling
impact the net operating expenses of our U.K. operations. For the three months ended December 31, 2010, the strengthening of the U.S. dollar compared to the
comparable period of the prior year resulted in a net decrease in research and development expenses of $27,000. All cash and cash equivalents, and most other